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items to be recommended toy • Committee reconstituted for completing assessment work in respect of the period from- the 1st January, 1958 to the 17th February, 1859.

Oil India (Private) Limited which was incorporated on 18th February,
1969 has since paid R* 1039*85 lakhs
to Assam Oil Company from out of the proceeds of the initial share capital of Rs. 12 crores.

The Committee has also been Reconstituted with effect from the 23rd March, 1959 to determine the further assets transferable by Assam Oil Company in respect of the period from 1st January, 1958 to the date of incorporation of the Company and the Committee is required to complete its assessment within four months from the date of its appointment.

Shri Rau Krishan Gupta: An agreement was concluded between the Government of India and the Burmah Oil Company. -May I know the main terms of that agreement?

Shri Gajeadra Prasad Sinha: Agreement was concluded between the Government of India and the Assam Oil Company and a company called Oil India (P) Limited, was incorporated.

Shri Hem Barna: It is said that the Assam Oil Company has accepted the assessment of the Assessment Committee, subject to certain adjustments, and these adjustments are to be made by the subsequent Assessment Committee to be appointed. What are these ‘certain’ adjustments to be made and why is it that these adjustments are left to the subsequent Committee and not made by the original Committee?

Shit Q ajenin Prasad Sinha: There was complete agreement as far as major articles were concerned, except some which were left over. The assessment was till 31st December,
1957.

Shri Taaganani: Already Rs. 1033'85 lakhs have been paid to the Assam (Ml Company. Have Government an estimate of how much more has to be paid to the Assam Oil Company tor the period till our company was incorporated?

Shri Gajeadra Prasad Sinha: I want notice. It is too early to say what amount will be paid far the articles in respect of which there has been no complete, unanimous agreement.

Missing Aircraft

+
f Shri Bameshwar Tantta:

•law J Madhaswdan Kae:
] Dr. Baa Snhhag Singh:
I^Shri Nardeo Snatak:

Will the Minister of Defence he pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that a Vampire jet aircraft which took off from Palam Airport on the 28th August, 1958 is still missing;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this plane was reported to have crossed the Tibetan border;

(c) what steps have been taken to locate this plane;

(d) whether any enquiry has been made from the Chinese Government in the matter;

(e) if so, the results thereof; and

(0 whether any Court of Enquiry has been instituted to enquire into the matter, and if so, what are their findings?
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Mt. Speaker: Let the question be answered. I do not want that every
■mall incident involving an aircraft should be the subject of a question on the floor of the House, because it was brought to my notice that even such aircrafts which are intended for training purposes etc, may be niusmg and then others who are asked to fly may not fly So it seems to have a bad effect on those people who have to go tor training—that it is full of risk. I have, therefore, issued instructions to all hon Ministers to report immediate-

*ly without waiting for any question to be asked on the floor of the House all serious accidents regarding Railways, aircraft etc I am deciding on each issue whether it is a minor accident or a major accident This has been allowed because this has not been traced even after such a long time I am not responsible for aimission of a question in the other House I decide upon what I consider is proper In all important :asc3, if the accidents are serious and hon Members feel that questions must be answered on the floor of the House, even though I may reject them, they may writr to me or tell me I will look mto the matter and if I feel that they must be put mto a special category, I will do so Here and there there may be some difference of opinion regarding an accident as to whether it is a minor one or a major one

the Mlnhtor at Defeaee (Shri
KrMma Menon): Subject to your ruling, we are anxious to give all the information we have in this matter

Hr. Speaker: The hon Minister is always willing to give all information, subject to my distinguishing between o»e from the other

■toi Krishna Meaon: The answer to the question is

"(a ) Yes, Sir

-(b) There were no credible reports The father of the officer conveyed a story to this effect which he alleged had reached him

(c) Considerable and prolonged searches have been made by the Indian Air Force

(d) & (e) Inquiries from our representatives in China did not confirm the report which was brought by the father of the officer

(f) Yes, Sir The Court of En-N quiry has presumed that the plane crashed with fatal results in some inaccessible and vet unidentified area**

Dir Ram Snfehag Singh: The hon Minuter has said that an inquiry waa made In which month was it made’

Shri Krishna Menon. This plane trashed sometime m August last year, and nearly 50 hours of investigation flight has been made to locate this arect within a radius which is considerably larger than usual, about 200 nulss from Palam There were several rumours which, on the face of theita, sounded extremely incredible But in view of the father’s feelings and about it and the fact of two Air For4e officers being killed, we did not take a very strict view about it

It hrs.

Hie Court of Inquiry reported rouiid-about December, in tk«' usual tim$ that is taken after the m\ Obligation* and all the material is available But I would like to say that still it is not over because they have asked the UP Police now to chase somfc other rumour that has reached theni about the remains of an an craft
m some part of that Stat°

San Sabhag Singh: The accident took place m August as has been stated by the Minuter And the hon Minister says that the investigation was made in December May I know


whether it is pouible bn that ■now-
bound ana to And any trace of the aircraft in December?
— Shri K itta t Maaear If you will recall, Sir, I did not say that investigations took place in December. I believe I said it was completed in December. It takes time because there is no use winding up the investigation until all the material can be traced.

Dr. Sam Sabbat Singh: I wanted to know when that investigation was made—aerial survey—and when the Government of China was approached to search about this missing plane.

Shri Krishna JMtenm: I answered that question before. There was no possibility, from an aviation point of view, of the plane having gone over the Himalayas. The only reason was that some Swamiji reported something to the father of the person who complained to the Prime Minister. Purely from the compassionate point of view our External Affairs Ministry enquired of our representative in China. But, I do not want to leave the position unexplained. The Swamiji's report was that he had seen a plane over the Himalayas. Therefore we said that if somebody can see the plane from the ground, in the sky a plane can see the mountain from the plane, and he would not have crashed. And what is more, when we wrote to the Swamiji, the Swamiji said that it was raining heavily. If it was raining he could not have seen it.

Mr. Speaker: AH that Dr. Ram
Sabhag Singh wants to know is, when was the investigation started.

Shri Krishna Menon: The investigation is usually started within about 48 hours after the accident. But how long it takes depends upon the circumstances.

Shri Baghanath 8tagh: May I know whether it is a case at accident or sabotage?

Shri Krishna Mm m : There is no sabotage, so far as we know. Hie Court of Inquiry has not revealed anything like that.
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Mr. Speaker: The Question Hoar 1s over.

Shri laam bw u Taatla: I wotfd like to put a question. Sir. I was one of those who put the question. I was not allowed to put supplementarie*.

Mr. Speaker: I will allow him te PUt supplementaries.

Shri Baaaasfewar Tantta: In this question, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Hie missing aircraft?
The Question Hour is over.

Short N o n e s Question

International Commission in Laee
17. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Co-chairman of the

Geneva Conference on Indo-China or any one of them have asked the International Commission stationed there to resume its work in Laos again;

(b) if so, the circumstances which hctve led them to do so;

(c) the attitude taken up by Government of India in this regard;

(d) whether the Commission has received the request and considered it;
and

(e) the nature of decision taken by it*

The Deputy Minister of Exftraal Affairs (Shrimati Lakshml Meaea):
(*) No directive has been received by the Chairman of the Laos Commission from the Co-Chairman of the Geneva Conference to resume its work in Lfcos.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) So far as the Government of

India are concerned, they are endeavouring to get the International Commission for Supervision & Control in Laos to deal with the problems connected with the Geneva Agreement on the cessation of hostilities In Laos in accordance with the views express
•4 by the Co-Chairmen in their Notes
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